

**IN THE
INDIANA SUPREME COURT
CAUSE NO.**

PHILLIP BLACKWELL, MARCIA BLACKWELL, and MICHELE BLACKWELL, Appellant/Plaintiff Below) On Petition to Transfer) From The Indiana Court of Appeals) Cause No. 64A04-0112-CV-554) Appeal from the Porter Superior Court) Lower Court Cause No.) Cause No. 64D05-9909-CT-2036
v.)
DYKES FUNERAL HOME, INC., and GRACELAND CEMETERY ASSOCIATION, INC., Appellees/Defendants Below.)))) The Hon. Jeffrey L. Thode, Special Judge

**AMICUS BRIEF OF DEFENSE TRIAL COUNSEL OF INDIANA
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION TO TRANSFER**

James D. Johnson, Esq., 11984-49
James E. Stoltz, Esq., 22693-82
RUDOLPH, FINE, PORTER & JOHNSON, L.L.P.
221 N. W. Fifth Street, Second Floor, P. O. Box 1507
Evansville, Indiana 47708
Telephone: (812) 422-9444
Facsimile: (812) 421-7459
E-Mail: jdj@rfpj.com; jes@rfpj.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Defense Trial Counsel of Indiana.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i.
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii.
1. INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
2. STATEMENT OF ISSUE.....	1
3. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
4. ARGUMENT.....	2
1. Evolution of the Modified Impact Rule.....	2-4
2. Court of appeals decision misapplies <u>Shaumber</u> and its progeny.....	4-5
3. Policy considerations.....	5
5. CONCLUSION.....	6
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Bader v. Johnson</u> , 732 N.E.2d 1212 (Ind. 2000).....	4
<u>Blackwell v. Dykes Funeral Homes, Inc.</u> , 771 N.E.2d 692 (Ind.Ct.App. 2002).....	4
<u>Boston v. Chesapeake Ry.Co.</u> , 61 N.E.2d 326 (Ind. 1945).....	2
<u>Conder v. Wood</u> , 716 N.E.2d 432 (Ind. 1999).....	2,3
<u>Groves v. Taylor</u> , 729 N.E.2d 569.....	1,3,4,5
<u>Shuamber v. Henderson</u> , 579 N.E.2d 452 (Ind. 1991).....	1,2,4,5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Bader v. Johnson</u> , 732 N.E.2d 1212 (Ind. 2000).....	4
<u>Blackwell v. Dykes Funeral Homes, Inc.</u> , 771 N.E.2d 692 (Ind.Ct.App. 2002).....	4
<u>Boston v. Chesapeake Ry.Co.</u> , 61 N.E.2d 326 (Ind. 1945).....	2
<u>Conder v. Wood</u> , 716 N.E.2d 432 (Ind. 1999).....	2,3
<u>Groves v. Taylor</u> , 729 N.E.2d 569.....	1,3,4,5
<u>Shuamber v. Henderson</u> , 579 N.E.2d 452 (Ind. 1991).....	1,2,4,5
